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McHENRY COUNlY, IL 

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS DEC - 5 1997 

f~e.~ 
coumv CLERK - --- ! 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ss 

COUNTY OF MCHENRY 

I, the undersigned, do certify that I am the duly elected 
and acting clerk of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, in the 
State and County aforesaid, and that I am the keeper of the 
minutes, journal of proceedings and other records of the 
President and Board of Trustees of the Village. 

I do further certify that the attached is a true and correct 
copy of Ordinance No. 97-11-5 being an ordinance adopted November 
17, 1997, the annual tax levy of the Village of Ringwood, 
Illinois for the fiscal year beinning May 1, 1997, and ending 
April 30, 1998. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have ~ffixed hereto my official seal 
and signature this _l;L_th day of J)ecem~c, 1997. 

Village Clerk 
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FILED 
McHENRY COUNTY, IL 

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS DEC - 5 1997 
ORDINANCE NO . 97-11-5 _L/ 

THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE VILLA~~ 
OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEA~UmYC~ 

BEGINNING MAY 1, 1997 AND ENDING APRIL 30 , 1998 

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE 
OF RINGWOOD THIS 17th day of NOVEMBER 1997 . 

Published in pamphlet form by 
authority of the Pres i dent and 
Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, 
this 17th day of November, 1997. 

ORDINANCE NO. 97-11-5 
THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE 

OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNING MAY 1, 1997, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 1998 

t!.~ 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, 
McHenry County , Illinois, did on the 16th day of June, 1997, 
pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village 
for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1997 and ending April 30, 
1997, and 

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was approved by the President of 
the Village on the 16th day of June, 1997, the amount of which 
is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of Three Hundred Thousand 
Two Hundred Thirty Five and Zero Cents ($320 ,235. 00). 

NOW THEREFORE , BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1 . That thereby and is hereby levied upon all 
of the taxable property within the corporate limits of the 
Vil lage of Ringwood, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 
1997, the sum of Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($37,000.00) for the following specific purposes designated 
in said Appropriation Ordinance and in the respective sums as 
follows: 

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND LEVY 
GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 

Publication of Public Notices 
Office Supplies 
Treasurer's Expenses 
Dues 
Mail Expenses 
Printing and Duplicating 
Seminars 

AMOUNT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

$500 
$1,250 
$2,000 

$750 
$500 

$1,000 
$1 , 500 

AMOUNT 
LEVIED 

$100 
$800 
$500 

$200 
$500 



Travel Expenses 
Office Equipment - Maintenance 
Telephone 
Subscriptions 
Capital Outlay for Office Equipment 
Bonds (Officials) 
Accountant fees and expenses 
Bank service charges 
Other Professional Services 
Salaries 
Social Security Tax 
Unemployment Tax 
Parks Land Acquisition 
Park Development 
Park Maintenance 
Special Events 
Rental 
Building Inspector, 

Contractual Services 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 
Engineer, Contractual Service 
Retained Engineer Services 
Legal fees and costs 
Retained Legal fees and cost s 
Short term debt retirement 
Street lighting 
Roads and Bridges, Maintenance 
Road Resurfacing and Improvements 
Contingency (10% of above total) 

TOTALS FOR GENERAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 

$500 
$500 

$1,200 
$100 

$12 , 000 
$1 ,200 

$500 
$25 

$2 , 500 
$2,500 

$200 
$125 

$15 ,000 
$5 ,000 
$1,000 
$2 , 000 
$1,500 

$15 , 000 
$500 

$ 10 ,000 
$15 , 000 
$20 , 000 
$20 , 000 
$10,000 

$2 , 000 
$30 ,000 
$80 ,000 
$25 , 585 

$ 281,435 

Public Safety (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3) $3 , 000 
Insurance Premiums (745 ILCS 10/9 -1 07) $3 , 300 
Annual Audit (65 ILCS 8 - 8-8) $2 , 200 
Streets and Bridges (for street purposes 

in addition to the expense itemized 
under Roads , for labor and material 
incidental to the repairing and main
tenance of streets) 
(65 ILCS 5/11-81-1) $6 , 600 

TOTALS FOR SPECIAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

ADD 8% FOR LOSS AND 
COST OF COLLECTION 

GRAND TOTALS FOR GENERAL 
AND SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 

$1 5, 100 

$23 , 700 

$320,235 

$500 

$500 

$300 

$5,000 

$15, 000 

$1 '200 

$300 

$24,900 

$3 , 300 
$2 , 200 

$6 , 600 

$12,1 00 

0 

$37,000 



, . 

SECTION 2. All unexpended balances of any items or items 
of any general appropriation made by this Ordinance may be 
expended in making up any insufficiency in any items in the 
same general appropriation and for the same general purpose 
or in a like appropriation made by this Ordinance. 

SECTION 3. This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to 
procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code, provided, 
however, that any limitations in the Illinois Municipal Code 
in Conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this 
Ordinance, pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the 
Constitution of the State of Illinois. 

SECTION 4 . This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet 
form by and under the authority of the corporate authorities 
of the Village of Ringwood . 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect form and after 
its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet form, 
according to law. 

ADOPTED THIS 17th DAY OF NOVEMBER 1997, PURSUANT TO A ROLL CALL 
VOTE AS FOLLO\'JS: 

AYES: Kepes, Bauer, Hogan, Swanson , Everett and Bruce 

NAYS: None 

ABSTAIN: None 

ABSENT: None 

NOT VOTING DUE TO CONFLICT: None 

APPROVED THIS 17th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1997. 

Approved by: 

/s/ Richard E . Mack 
Village President 

ATTEST : 

/s/ Patricia A. Malo 
Village Clerk 

Published in pamphlet form according to law this 17th day of 
November, 1997. 

Is/ Partricia A. Malo 
Village Clerk 
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VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
ORDINANCE NO. 97-11-~ 

THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE 
OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 

BEGINNING MAY 1, · 1997 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 1998 

I • 

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE 
OF RINGWOOD THIS I '?'"f""h day of NOVEMBER 199"7. 

Published in pamphlet form by 
authority of the President and 
Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, 
this l '7'f"n day of November, 1 997 .• 

ORDINANCE NO. 97-11- 5t 
THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE 

OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNING MAY 1 1 ·1997 1 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 1998 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, 
McHenry County, Illinois, did on the 16th day of June, 1997, 
pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village 
for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1997 and ending April 30, 
1997, and 

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was approved by the President of 
the Village on the 16th day of June, 1997, the amount of which 
is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of Three Hundred Thousand 
Two Hundred Thirty Five and Zero Cents ($320,235.00) •. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1". That thereby and is hereby levied upon all 
of the taxable property within the corporate limits of the 
Village of Ringwood, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 
1997, the sum of Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($37,000.00) for the following specific purposes designated 
in said Appropriation Ordinance and in the respective sums as 
follows: 

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND LEVY 
GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 

Publication of Pub~ic Notices 
Office Supplies 
Treasurer's Expenses 
Dues 
Mail Expenses 
Printing and Duplicating 
Seminars 

AMOUNT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

$500 
$1,250 
$2,000 

$750 
$500 

$1,000 
$1,500 

AMOUNT 
LEVIED 

$100 
$800 
$500 

$200 
$500 



Travel Expenses 
Office Equipment - Maintenance 
Telephone 
Subscriptions 
Capital 'outlay for Office ·Equipment 
Bonds (Officials) 
Accountant fees and expenses 
Bank service charges 
Other Professional Services 
Salaries 
Social Security Tax 
Unemployment Tax 
Parks Land Acquisition 

· Park Development 
. Park Maintenance 
Special Events 
Rental 
Building. Inspector, 

Contractual Services 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 
Engineer, Contractual Service 
Retained Engineer Services 
Legal fees and costs 
Retained Legal fees and costs 
Short term debt retirement 
Street lighting 
Roads and Bridges, Maintenance 
Road Resurfacing and Improvements 
Contingency (10% of above total) 

TOTALS FOR GENERAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 

$500 
$500 

$1,200 
$100 

$12,000 
$1,200 

$500 
$~5 

$2,500 
$2,500 

$200 
$125 

$15,000 
$5,000 
$1,000 
$2,000 
$1,500 

$15,000 
$500 

$10,000 
$15,000 
$20,000 
$20,000 
$10,000 
$2,000 

$30,000 
$80,000 
$25,585 

$281,435 

Public Safety (65 ILCS 5/11-1-3) $3,000 
Insurance Premiums (745 ILCS 10/9-107) $3,300 
Annual Audit (65 ILCS 8-8-8) $2,200 
Streets and .Bridges (for street purposes 
in addition to the expense item~zed 
under Roads, for labor and material 
incidental to the repairing and main
tenance of streets) 
(65 ILCS 5/11-81-1) $6,600 

TOTALS FOR SPECIAL 
CORPORATE PURPOSES 

ADD 8% FOR LOSS AND 
COST OF COLLECTION 

GRAND TOTALS FOR GENERAL 
AND SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 

. . 

$15,100 

$23,700 

$320,235 

$500 

$500 

$300 

$5,000 

$15,000 

$1,200 

$300 

$24,900 

$3,300 
$2,200 

$6,600 

$12,100 

0 

$37,000 



SECTION 2. All unexpended balances of any items or items 
of a ny general appropriation made by this Ordinance may be 
expended in making up any insuff i ciency in any items in the 
same general appropriation and for the same general purpose 
or in a like appropriation made by this Ordinance. 

SECTION 3. This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to 
procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code , provided, 
however , that any limitations in the Illinois Municipal Code 
in Conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this 
Ordinance , pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the 
Constitution of the State of Illinois. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet 
form by and under the authority of the corporate authorities 
of the Village of Ringwood . 

SECTION 5 . This Ordinance shall take effect form and after 
its passage and approval and publication in pamphl e t form, 
according to l aw . 

ADOPTED THIS 17th DAY OF NOVEMBER 1997 , PURSUANT TO A ROLL CALL 
VOTE AS FOLLO\'JS: 

AYES : Kepes, Bauer , Hogan, Swanson, Everett and Bruce 

NAYS : None 

ABSTAIN : None 

ABSENT : None 

NOT VOTING DUE TO CONFLICT: None 

APPROVED THIS 17th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1997. 

Approved by : 

~C. *"L Village Preside~ 

ATTEST : 

~ a-:brl(!i.~ .Q \0lA~ 
Village cler~ 

Published in pamphlet form according to law this 17th day of 
November, 1997 . ~~lO. Q~ 

~llage Clerk 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 
COUNTY OF McHENRY 
VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD 

) 
) SS. 
) 

FILED 
McHENRY COUNTY, IL 

DEC - 5 1997 

Y~e.~ 
COUNTY CLERK ~ - -. ; 

CERTIFICATION OF INAPPLICABILITY OF 
PROVISIONS OF THE TRUTH IN TAXATION ACT 

I ce1iify, under oath that I am the duly elected, qualified and acting Village President and 

presiding Officer of the Corporate Authority of the Village ofRingwood, McHenry County, Illinois 

and that the provisions of Sections 18-60 through 18-85 of "The Truth in Taxation Law" are 

inapplicable to the 1997 - 1998 Village of Ringwood Tax Levy Ordinance. 

C 'JUNGWOODIORD!NANC\1997\LEVY.ORD 

Village President, Village ofiingwood 
McHenry County, Illinois 


